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Abstract. Increased pollution contributes to cases of atopic dermatitis, which is often treated with 
topical corticosteroid creams. This study assessed the preference for three creams from two generic 
industries and one patented product using an affinity test, namely the Hedonic Test and the Hedonic 
Quality Test. A total of 20 untrained panelists assessed aspects of odor, color, and texture using a 
5-point hedonic scale. Data were analyzed using ANOVA and Duncan test. The results showed 
that texture had significant differences between Samples, with Sample B being rated the lowest. 
Aroma showed a tendency to differ, but not significantly, while colors were rated similar across all 
Samples. These findings indicate that product quality improvement should be focused on improving 
texture and aroma stability to increase consumer acceptance. 
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1. Introduction 

As an industrialized country, the rapid increase in industrialization in urban areas as 

a cause of air or atmospheric pollution leads to an increased incidence of skin diseases such 

as atopic eczema or atopic dermatitis, psoriasis, skin cancer and melasma due to repeated 

releases of high levels of pollutants into the environment (Lee et al., 2024; Roberts, 2021). 

Skin diseases are becoming very common because they can occur from infancy to 

adulthood, inflammatory itching that can decrease the quality of life and can affect the 

psychological well-being of patients (Roberts, 2021; Srinivas, 2018). Skin diseases such as 

inflamed atopic dermatitis can be caused by staphylococus aureus bacteria  in humid conditions 

or rooms can accelerate the growth of these bacteria, and can be caused by other 

environmental factors such as bed hygiene (Cheng et al., 2023; Rahmadiah et al., 2024). 

Inflamed skin diseases can be treated with corticosteroid drugs. Corticosteroids 

contain steroid hormones produced by the adrenal cortex (Spada et al., 2018). The glands of 

the adrenal cortex that can produce natural stheorids, sex hormones and bile salts needed by 

the body (Hayati et al., 2023). One type of corticosteroid is Glucocorticoids which refer to the 

group of steroid hormones and are no less important because they have indications as anti-

inflammatory, antipruritus and immunosuppressants (Mahardika et al., 2022; Zvidzayi et al., 

2021). 

There are 2 corticosteroid drug preparations, namely topical (cream, ointment) and 

oral (tablet), in the field of dermatology, topical corticosteroids were introduced in 1951 as F 

compound or hydrocortisone which is widely used to treat inflammatory and non-infectious 

conditions of the skin and is often prescribed and used for people with skin diseases such as 

atopic dermatitis, eczema, psoriasis, and lupus erythematosus (Alamsyah & Emelia,  2022). 
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The cream is a topical pharmaceutical preparation that belongs to the semi-solid form 

and is used for external use. It is commonly used as an emollient and/or for the treatment of 

skin diseases. There are two types of creams, namely the Oil in Water (M/A) type and the 

Water in Oil (A/M) type cream. Oil-in-water type cream can be easily absorbed into the skin 

tissue because cream as a water-soluble drug is very volatile and its concentration can 

increase, so the advantage of the cream is that it can be washed off with water, it can be easily 

evenly distributed (Li & Chowdhury, 2025). Because of these many advantages, creams are 

preferred over ointments. A good and stable cream is with a formulation process with several 

concentrations of emulsifiers that use a type of surfactant so that it has an ideal viscosity 

(Baskara et al., 2020).  

Mometasone Furoate cream is mometasone furoate, in the appropriate cream base 

ingredient, containing Mometasone Furoate, not less than 90.0% and not more than 110.0% of 

the amount stated on the label (Indonesian Pharmacopoeia Edition VI, 2020). 

A patent drug is a pharmaceutical preparation that is marketed under a specific 

trademark, registered in the name of the manufacturer or authorized party, and packaged in 

its original form from the manufacturer's factory (Albrecht, 2022). This type of drug is still 

under patent protection, so its production and distribution rights are only owned by the 

patent holder. Based on Law Number 13 of 2016 Article 22 concerning the Patent Protection Period, 

(2016) protection  for patents is granted for two decades from the date of filing. During this 

period, the exclusive rights to production and marketing remain with the patentee company. 

The other party can only produce the drug if there is a special agreement with the patent 

owner. 

In contrast, generic drugs are pharmaceutical preparations that use the name of an 

active substance based on International Non-proprietary Names (INNs), as defined in the 

Indonesian Pharmacopoeia or other official references. Generic drugs are classified into two, 

namely Branded Generic Drugs (OGB) and Branded Generic Drugs (OBM). Despite 

differences in terms of trade names and packaging appearance, the three types of drugs 

patented, OGB, and OBM have the same active ingredient and show equivalent therapeutic 

effectiveness (De Backer et al., 2025; Verawaty et al., 2022). 

The affective test is one of the organoleptic tests based on the sensory properties of a 

person getting a response that can measure the level of liking a product. Usually to find out 

the comparison of the quality of products that have similar characteristics. 2 types of Affection 

Test consist of; 1) Preference Test (Hedonic Test); 2) Hedonic Quality Test (Nidatrisuci, 2023). 

The usual Liking Test is also called the Hedonic Test, and is best known as a test to 

find out the level of consumer liking for a product. To find out this, it is done by choosing the 

level of liking or commonly called the hedonic scale, which includes choices such as very like, 

like, neutral, dislike, and very dislike. A direct assessment is carried out using the human 

senses as a tool by seeing colors, smelling, and feeling the texture of a product that is still in 

the development stage or comparing the product with competitor products that are already 

on the market whose results can be converted into numerical data for statistical analysis. 

Basically, this test cannot predict whether the assessment of the product guarantees that it can 

be accepted by many people (Syiatud D., 2025; Trivedi, 2017). 

In general, the hedonic quality test does not indicate likes or dislikes, The effect of 

hedonic quality is more detailed than just likes or dislikes. This quality can be general (good-

bad) or specific depending on the product, for example very tender, tender, slightly tender, 

slightly hard, hard, very the meat or crispy on cucumbers (Kulawik-Pióro & Miastkowska, 
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2021). The hedonic scale indicates a level of quality from very good to very poor, with the 

number of scale levels varying depending on the needs of the quality range and the sensitivity 

of the assessment. So many researchers use hedonic quality tests into hedonic tests, so that the 

results obtained meet certain limits so that they can be liked by many people (Jorge, 2021; 

Syiatud D., 2025)  

 

2. Methods 

This study adapts the affectation test method conducted by Arziyah et al. (2022) by 

involving as many as 20 untrained panelists to evaluate the characteristics of the preparation 

based on aspects of aroma, color, and texture. The assessment was carried out using a 5-point 

hedonic scale, where a score of 1 indicates a very high dislike and a score of 5 indicates a very 

high level of likability. Data from the panelists' assessments were used to assess the level of 

acceptance of the formulations being tested. 

The samples/products used in this study are 2 generic creams from 2 different 

pharmaceutical industries and 1 patent cream of the corticosteroid group with the same active 

ingredient, namely Mometasone Furoate. Samples are put into a cream pot with codes A, B, 

and C. Sample A is a generic cream from industry A, Sample B is a generic cream from 

industry B, and Sample C is a patent cream. 

The hedonic test was carried out using the human senses as a support to smell scents, 

feel textures, and see colors organoleptically and provide assessments on a hedonic scale. 

The hedonic scale with an increasing number is: 

 

Table 1. Hedonic Scale 

Hedonic scale Numeric scale 

Very Much Dislike 1 
Dislike 2 
Neutral 3 

like 4 
Very Like 5 

 

The hedonic quality test was carried out by further specifying the characteristics of the 

sample such as color, texture, and aroma by describing it through a hedonic scale. The 

Hedonic scale for the assessment of hedonic quality of the sample is as follows : 

 

Table 2. Hedonic Scale of Aroma 

Hedonic scale Numeric scale 

Very powerful 1 
Strong 2 

Quite Strong 3 
Weak 4 

Very weak 5 
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Table 3. Hedonic Scale Color 

Hedonic scale Numeric scale 

Very weak 1 
Weak 2 

Quite Strong 3 
Strong 4 

Very Powerful 5 
 

Table 4. Hedonic Scale Texture 

Hedonic scale Numeric scale 

Very Rough 1 
Rough 2 

A Bit Rough 3 
Soft 4 

Very Soft 5 

 

To do the assessment, the panelists fill out a questionnaire that has been prepared, by 

giving a "✔" mark to the questionnaire column as follows : 

Description of the answer choice : 

 

Table 5. Description of the questionnaire answer options 

Hedonic test 
Hedonic quality test 

Aroma and color Texture 

STS  Very dislike SK   Very powerful SK   Very rough 

TS    Dislike K     Strong K     Rough 

N     Neutral AK  Quite strong AK  A bit rough 

S      Like L     Weak L     Soft 

SS    Really like SL   Very weak SL   Very soft 
 

Table 6. Hedonic Test Questionnaire 

Sample Statement 
Answer options 

STS TS N S SS 

A 
Aroma           
Texture           
Color           

B 
Aroma           
Texture           
Color           

C 
Aroma           
Texture           
Color           
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Table 7. Hedonic Quality Test Questionnaire 

Sample Statement 
Answer options 

CS K AK L SL 

A 
Aroma           
Texture           
Color           

B 
Aroma           
Texture           
Color           

C 
Aroma           
Texture           
Color           

 

Data processing was carried out using SPSS software with a one-way analysis 

statistical test (ANOVA) based on the panelists' assessment at a significance level of 5% (α = 

0.05). If the significance value (sig.) > 0.05, then it can be concluded that there is no significant 

difference between treatments. On the other hand, when the value of sig. < 0.05, showed a 

marked difference, and the analysis was followed by the Duncan test to identify significantly 

different treatment groups (Yusfiani & al., 2021). 

3. Results and Discussion 

The analysis of hedonic and hedonic quality test data was carried out using variance 

analysis (ANOVA) through SPSS software, the analysis was followed by the Duncan test as a 

post hoc method to determine different treatment groups in real terms with the results of the 

assessment and the results of data analysis as follows (Stefanov & Andonova, 2021). 

3.1 Hedonic Test 

Table 8. Hedonic Test Assessment Results 

Valuation Criterion 
Sample A Sample B Sample C 

  %   %   % 

Aroma 

Very dislike 0 0% 2 10% 4 20% 

Dislike 3 15% 4 20% 5 25% 

Neutral 11 55% 8 40% 6 30% 

Like 4 20% 4 20% 5 25% 

Really like 2 10% 2 10% 0 0% 

Sum 20 100% 20 100% 20 100% 

Texture 

Very dislike 0 0% 1 5% 0 0% 

Dislike 1 5% 12 60% 4 20% 

Neutral 4 20% 4 20% 4 20% 

Like 14 70% 2 10% 11 55% 

Really like 1 5% 1 5% 1 5% 

Sum 20 100% 20 100% 20 100% 

Color 

Very dislike 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Dislike 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Neutral 5 25% 9 45% 6 30% 

Like 4 20% 8 40% 11 55% 

Really like 11 55% 3 15% 3 15% 

Sum 20 100% 20 100% 20 100% 
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Based on the results of the hedonic test on aroma attributes, Sample A obtained the 

majority of assessments in the neutral category (55%), with the proportion of panelists who 

liked the scent (the category like and liked very much) of 30%, and 15% who did not like it. 

This shows that the aroma in Sample A tends to be moderate and does not stand out too much 

in triggering the panelists' preferences. Meanwhile, Sample B showed a wider distribution of 

assessments, with a dislike rate of 30% and a preference rate of 30%. This condition reflects 

that the scent of Sample B is not consistently accepted by the panelists. Sample C received the 

lowest rating in terms of scent, with 45% of panelists stating dislike (dislike and dislike very 

much), and 25% stating likes, but none stating that they liked it very much. Therefore, it can 

be concluded that Sample A is superior in aroma attributes, judging from the low level of 

dislike and the high level of likability compared to the other two samples. 

In terms of texture, Sample A received the most positive response, where 75% of 

panelists stated that they liked texture (like and like it very much), only 5% disliked, and no 

panelists stated that they disliked it very much. In contrast, Sample B showed the highest level 

of dislike, with 65% of panelists stating disliking the texture, and only 15% giving a positive 

rating. Sample C took the middle position, with 60% of panelists liking the texture, although 

there were still 20% of panelists who rated it as disliked. Based on this, Sample A is the sample 

with the most preferred texture, followed by Sample C, and Sample B shows the lowest 

texture quality based on the panelists' perception (Stacey & McEleney, 2021). 

Assessments of color attributes generally showed positive results for all samples, as 

none of the panelists gave a dislike or strongly dislike rating. Sample A showed the highest 

level of preference in the "very like" category (55%), indicating that the color of this sample 

had strong visual appeal. Sample C also showed good results, with 70% of panelists stating 

likes or very likes, making it the sample with the highest proportion of "likes". Sample B 

obtained a more moderate color rating, with 55% of panelists stating a like or very much like 

it, but the proportion of neutral ratings is still high (45%). Therefore, Sample A is seen as 

having the highest color appeal, followed by Sample C, while Sample B is in last place in terms 

of visual preference based on color. 
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Table 9. Anova Analysis Results from Hedonic Test 

ANOVA 

 Sum of 

Squares 

df Mean 

Square 

F Sig. 

Aroma 

Aspect 

Between 

Groups 

4,300 2 2,150 2,024 ,142 

Within 

Groups 

60,550 57 1,062   

Total 64,850 59    

Texture 

Aspect 

Between 

Groups 

17,033 2 8,517 12,228 ,000 

Within 

Groups 

39,700 57 ,696   

Total 56,733 59    

Color 

Aspect 

Between 

Groups 

1,600 2 ,800 1,355 ,266 

Within 

Groups 

33,650 57 ,590   

Total 35,250 59    

 

a. Aroma Aspect 

 
Figure 1. Hedonic Aroma Score on Three Cream Samples 

 

The graph shows that Sample A received the highest response in the "Neutral" 

category (11 panelists), which indicates a scent that tends to be moderate and not very 

prominent. 

Sample C showed mixed perceptions, with high scores in the "Dislikes" (5 panelists) 

and "Very dislikes" (4 panelists) categories, but also the highest in the "Likes" category (5 

panelists). This shows that the scent of Sample C is polarizing, which is liked by some 

panelists, but rejected by others. 

Sample B has a relatively balanced distribution, with no dominance in certain 

categories, so it can be said that the scent is quite safe but less emotionally appealing. 

In the "Very liked" category, all samples scored the same (2 panelists), indicating that 

none of the scents were widely liked. 
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In general, the results show that the scent of all three samples has not reached optimal 

preference, and further evaluation is needed to improve sensory appeal. 

The results of the ANOVA test on the aroma aspect showed a significance value of 

0.142 (p > 0.05), which means that there was no significant difference between treatments. 

However, further tests were carried out using the Duncan test to evaluate the tendency of 

differences in aroma assessment between samples. The results are presented in Table 10. 

 

Table 10. Duncan's Follow-Up Test Results on Aroma Aspects at 5% Significance Level 

Aroma Aspect 

Duncana   

 

Formula 

 

N 

Subset for alpha = 

0.05 

1 

Sample C 20 2,6000 

Sample B 20 3,0000 

Sample A 20 3,2500 

Sig.  ,063 

 

Remarks: Samples in the same subset did not differ significantly based on the Duncan 

test. 

All samples were in the same subset, which suggests that there was no significant 

difference between treatments of scent. However, there was a higher tendency to prefer 

Sample A, which had the highest average score (3.25), followed by Sample B (3.00) and Sample 

C (2.60). The significance value is close to the critical limit (p = 0.063), so it can be concluded 

that there is an early indication of differences in aroma perception, although it is not 

statistically significant. 

 

b. Texture Aspect 

 
Figure 2. Hedonic texture Score on Three Cream Samples 

 

The results of the hedonic test showed that Sample A was the most preferred in terms of 

texture, with 14 panelists giving a rating of "Like", and only 1 panelist stating "Very dislike". 

This signifies that the texture of Sample A has characteristics that match the preferences of the 

majority of panelists, such as being easy to even out and comfortable on the skin. 
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Sample C also showed good acceptance, with 11 panelists giving a "Like" score, 

although the "Dislike" score (5 panelists) was slightly higher than Sample A. 

In contrast, Sample B had the lowest results, with 13 panelists saying "Dislike", and 

very few saying "Likes" (2 panelists). This shows that the texture of Sample B needs to be 

improved because it does not meet the expectations of the panelists. 

The "Neutral" category was relatively balanced across all samples (5 panelists each), 

indicating that there were some panelists who did not have strong preferences. 

Overall, Sample A was the most superior in texture, while Sample B showed the lowest 

performance and required reformulation. 

For the texture aspect, the ANOVA results showed a significance value of 0.000 (p < 

0.05), which means that there was a significant difference between treatments. Further tests 

using Duncan were carried out to find out the real different treatment groups. The results are 

presented in Table 11. 

 

Table 11. Duncan's Advanced Test Results on Texture Aspects at 5% Significance Level 

Texture Aspect 

Duncana   

 

Formula 

 

N 

Subset for alpha = 0.05 

1 2 

Sample B 20 2,5000  

Sample C 20  3,4500 

Sample A 20  3,7500 

Sig.  1,000 ,260 

 

Remarks: Samples in different subsets show significant differences based on the 

Duncan test. 

Sample B is in a different subset of Sample A and Sample C, which shows significant 

differences in texture assessment. Sample A had the highest average score (3.75), followed by 

Sample C (3.45), while Sample B had the lowest score (2.50). This shows that the treatment 

given to Sample A and Sample C resulted in a texture that the panelists preferred over Sample 

B. 

c. Color Aspect 

 
Figure 3. Hedonic color Score on Three Cream Samples 
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The results of the hedonic test showed that Sample C was the most preferred in the 

color aspect, with the highest score in the "Likes" category (11 panelists). Sample A excelled 

in the "Very liked" category (11 panelists), showing a strong preference from some panelists 

for the color. 

Sample B stood out in the "Neutral" category (9 panelists), which indicates that the 

colors in this sample are not very prominent but are still acceptable. In the "Dislikes" and "Very 

dislikes" categories, the entire sample received very low ratings, indicating that the color 

aspect was generally well received by the panelists. 

Overall, the color aspect of all three samples showed a positive acceptance rate, with 

scores dominating in the "Likes" and "Very likes" categories, although specific preferences 

varied. 

For the color aspect, the ANOVA results showed a significance value of 0.266 (p > 

0.05), which means that there was no significant difference between treatments. However, 

Duncan's follow-up test was still carried out to assess the tendency of differences between 

samples. The results are presented in Table 12. 

 

Table 12. Duncan's Advanced Test Results on Color Aspects at 5% Significance Level 

Color Aspect 

Duncana   

 

Formula 

 

N 

Subset for alpha = 0.05 

1 

Sample  B 20 3,5500 

Sample C 20 3,7500 

Sample A 20 3,9500 

Sig.  ,125 

 

Remarks: Samples in the same subset did not differ significantly based on the Duncan 

test. 

All samples belonged to the same subset, indicating that there was no significant 

difference between treatments of color aspects. However, there was the highest color 

preference tendency in Sample A (3.95), followed by Sample C (3.75) and Sample B (3.55). The 

significance value of 0.125 reinforces the ANOVA results that the differences are not 

statistically significant, but nonetheless indicate a pattern of preferences that are noteworthy 

for further exploration. 

 

3.2 Hedonic Quality Test 

This study aims to evaluate the differences in the hedonic quality of products from 

three main aspects, namely aroma, texture, and color, by using one-way variance analysis 

(ANOVA) and Duncan's follow-up test to determine its significance. The assessment was 

carried out by 20 panelists who used a 5-point hedonic scale to assess preferences for products 

with the following results. 
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Table 13. The Results of Hedonic Quality Test 

Valuation 
  

Criterion 
  

Sample A Sample B  Sample C 
  %  %  % 

Aroma 
  
  
  
  

Very Powerful 1 5% 3 15% 3 15% 

Strong 1 5% 8 40% 3 15% 

Quite strong 6 30% 5 25% 7 35% 

Weak 12 60% 4 20% 5 25% 

Very weak 0 0% 0 0% 2 10% 

  SUM 20 100% 20 100% 20 100% 

Texture 
  
  
  
  

Very Powerful 0 0% 1 5% 0 0% 

Strong 1 5% 4 20% 1 5% 

Quite strong 0 0% 8 40% 2 10% 

Weak 16 80% 6 30% 15 75% 

Very weak 3 15% 1 5% 2 10% 

  SUM 20 100% 20 100% 20 100% 

Color 
  
  
  

Very Powerful 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Strong 5 25% 5 25% 4 20% 

Quite strong 6 30% 8 40% 4 20% 

Weak 7 35% 6 30% 11 55% 

  Very weak 2 10% 1 5% 1 5% 

  SUM 20 100% 20 100% 20 100% 

 

The results of the evaluation of aroma attributes showed that Sample A tended to have 

a low intensity of aroma, with the majority of panelists (60%) rating it in the "weak" category. 

Only 10% of panelists rated the scent of this sample to be in the category of "strong" to "very 

strong", which indicates that the scent of Sample A is less prominent. Meanwhile, Sample B 

obtained a stronger perception of scent than the other two samples, with more than half of the 

panelists (55%) giving a "strong" and "very strong" rating. Sample C showed a more varied 

distribution of ratings, with the highest proportion in the "somewhat strong" (35%) and 

"weak" (25%) categories, and 10% rated the scent as "very weak". This variability reflects the 

lack of consistency of aroma perception in Sample C. Based on these results, it can be 

concluded that Sample B has the most preferred aroma intensity, followed by Sample C, while 

Sample A is considered to have the weakest aroma. 

In terms of texture, Sample A obtained the most positive assessment results, with 80% 

of panelists rating the texture "soft" and 15% rating it "very soft". There were no ratings in the 

rough texture category, which suggests that Sample A's texture was most acceptable to the 

panelists. In contrast, Sample B showed a spread of assessments that tended to be negative, 

with only 30% of panelists rating it "soft", while 40% stated that the texture was "somewhat 

rough". This condition indicates that the texture of Sample B is less preferable. Sample C was 

rated quite well, with 75% of panelists stating the texture to be "soft" and 10% "very soft", 

although there were still 15% of respondents stating the texture was somewhat rough to 

coarse. Overall, Sample A was judged to have the best texture, followed by Sample C, while 

Sample B received the most negative texture perception (Shanbhag et al., 2021). 

Assessments of color attributes showed that Sample A had a relatively balanced 

distribution of assessments, with 35% of panelists rating the colors "strong" and 30% 

"somewhat strong". However, there were still 25% of panelists who rated the color of this 

sample as "weak", which indicates that the color intensity is not fully optimal. In Sample B, 

most panelists gave "somewhat strong" (40%) and "strong" (30%) ratings, indicating that the 
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color of this sample was quite visually appealing. Sample C obtained the best results, with 

more than half of the panelists (55%) rating the colour "strong", indicating that the colour of 

Sample C was most preferred visually. 

 

Table 14. Anova Analysis Results from Hedonic Quality Test 

ANOVA 

 Sum of 

Squares 

df Mean 

Square 

F Sig. 

Aroma 

Aspect 

Between 

Groups 

9,033 2 4,517 4,294 ,018 

Within 

Groups 

59,950 57 1,052   

Total 68,983 59    

Texture 

Aspect 

Between 

Groups 

10,433 2 5,217 9,135 ,000 

Within 

Groups 

32,550 57 ,571   

Total 42,983 59    

Color 

Aspect 

Between 

Groups 

,900 2 ,450 ,538 ,587 

Within 

Groups 

47,700 57 ,837   

Total 48,600 59    

 

 

a. Aroma Aspect 

 
Figure 4. Hedonic Aroma Score on Three Cream Samples 

 

The aroma quality test showed that Sample A was rated the weakest by the panelists 

(12 panelists chose the "Weak" category), while Sample B tended to be stronger (8 panelists in 

the "Strong" category). Sample C was in the middle, with most panelists rating the scent 

"Somewhat strong" (7 panelists). 

Extreme ratings such as "Very strong" and "Very weak" were rare, indicating that the 

aroma intensity of all samples was still within reasonable limits, only Sample C obtained a 
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"Very weak" rating from 2 panelists, indicating very mild scent perception in a small 

percentage of panelists. 

The ANOVA results showed an F value of 4.294 with a significance level of p = 0.018 

(< 0.05), which indicated a significant difference in aroma between samples. And further tests 

were carried out using the Duncan test to evaluate the tendency of differences in aroma 

assessment between samples. The results are presented in Table 15. 

 

Table 15. Duncan Test Results Hedonic Quality Test on Aroma Aspects  

Aspek Aroma 

Duncana   

 

Formula 

 

N 

Subset for alpha = 0.05 

1 2 

Sample B 20 2,5000  

Sample C 20 3,0000 3,0000 

Sample A 20  3,4500 

Sig.  ,129 ,171 

 However, the follow-up Duncan test showed that the differences between the sample 

pairs were not significant individually, with the average scent values for Sample B being 2.50, 

Sample C being 3.00, and Sample A being 3.45. The significance value of the Duncan test was 

greater than 0.05 (p = 0.129 and p = 0.171), so the difference in aroma although present, was 

not strong enough to specifically distinguish the sample from each other.  

 

a. Texture Aspect 

 
Figure 5. Hedonic Score of Texture on Three Cream Samples 

 

 Texture quality tests showed that Samples A and C were rated "Soft" the most, 

respectively by 16 and 15 panelists, indicating a comfortable texture and according to 

preference. 

Sample B was rated the lowest, with 8 panelists choosing "Somewhat rough" and only 7 rating 

"Soft", indicating a less than optimal texture. Extreme ratings such as "Very rough" and "Very 

soft" are rarely given, so most samples are still within the acceptable texture range. 

In general, Samples A and C excel in texture softness, while Sample B requires improvement. 

 ANOVA's analysis of texture yielded an F value of 9.135 with p = 0.000 (< 0.05), which 

means that there was a very significant difference in texture between samples. And further 
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tests were carried out using the Duncan Test to evaluate the tendency of differences in aroma 

assessment between samples. The results are presented in Table 16.  

 

Table 16. Results of the Duncan Test Hedonic Quality Test on Texture Aspects 

Texture Aspect 

Duncana   

Formula N Subset for alpha = 0.05 

1 2 

Sample B 20 3,1000  

Sample C 20  3,9000 

Sample A 20  4,0500 

Sig.  1,000 ,533 

 Based on the Duncan test, Sample B with an average texture value of 3.10 differed 

significantly from Sample C (3.90) and Sample A (4.05) which were included in one group. 

These findings indicate that the panelists were able to clearly distinguish the texture of Sample 

B compared to the other two samples. This variation in texture may come from differences in 

raw materials, processing methods, or product treatments that affect texture characteristics 

such as the hardness or softness of the product. These differences in texture play an important 

role in shaping sensory experiences and consumer preferences. 

 

b. Color Aspect 

 
Figure 6. Hedonic Color Score on Three Cream Samples 

 

 The results showed that Sample C was rated the most strongly in terms of color by 11 

panelists, indicating colors that were more striking or as per visual expectations. Sample B 

stood out in the "Somewhat strong" category (8 panelists), while Sample A was evenly 

distributed in the "Weak", "Somewhat strong" and "Strong" categories. 

The entire sample had slight ratings in extreme categories such as "Very weak" and 

"Very strong", which indicates that the color intensity was within a reasonable range. In 

general, Sample C excelled in color intensity, followed by Samples B and A, although all three 

were still acceptable to the panelists. 

 The ANOVA results for the color aspect showed an F value of 0.538 with p = 0.587 (> 

0.05), indicating no significant color difference between samples. And further tests were 
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carried out using the Duncan test to evaluate the tendency of differences in aroma assessment 

between samples. The results are presented in Table 17.  

 

Table 17. Results of the Duncan Test Hedonic Quality Test on Color Aspects 

Aspek Warna 

Duncana   

 

Formula 

 

N 

Subset for alpha = 0.05 

1 

Sample B 20 3,1500 

Sample A 20 3,3000 

Sample C 20 3,4500 

Sig.  ,334 

  

 The results of the Duncan test also support this, with a significance value of p = 0.334 (> 

0.05) and the average color value of sample B was 3.15, sample A was 3.30, and sample C was 

3.45, which was in one group. This shows that the panelists were unable to distinguish the 

color differences significantly. 

 

Conclusions 

 Based on the results of the hedonic test on three samples, it can be concluded that 

Sample A shows the most overall superior performance in terms of aroma, texture, and color. 

Sample C occupies the second position, with the main strength being in texture and color. In 

contrast, Sample B has the lowest acceptance rate, especially on texture attributes. The results 

of the hedonic quality test showed that each sample had different sensory advantages, namely 

Sample B had an advantage over aroma, Sample A in texture, and Sample C superior to color 

attributes. 

Based on the results of the ANOVA analysis and Duncan's follow-up test on the 

hedonic test and hedonic quality, it can be concluded that the treatment has a significant 

influence, especially on the aspects of texture and aroma. In the hedonic test, Sample A and 

Sample C in terms of texture were preferred over Sample B. In the hedonic quality test, aroma 

and texture had a significant effect on the quality assessment, with the most striking difference 

being found in the texture of Sample B. 

This article uses limited panelists. Therefore, follow-up research is suggested 

involving a larger and more diverse number of panelists to obtain more representative results 

by involving panelists from different backgrounds of age, gender, and skin conditions will 

provide a broader picture regarding the preferences and convenience of using corticosteroid 

creams. 
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